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CHANCERY BULLETIN

(Latin Archdioceseof Trivandrum)

DECEMBER 2022

A. APPOINTMENTS

1. Rev. Fr. Varghese Joseph - appointed Bursar of Marian
Artsand Science College, Menamkulam, with effect from

01.11.2022.

B.BIRTHDAYS

P PRPOO~NOODWDNE

e
w N

14.
15.

Rev. Fr. Joseph Elkin

Rev. Fr. Christil Rozario

Rev. Fr. Varghese Joseph

Rev. Fr. Joseph Prasad

Rev. Fr. Lucian Thomas

Rev. Fr. Napolean Gomez |V Del
Rev. Fr.LeninRg

Rev. Fr. Degjo Pathrose OFM Cap
Rev. Fr. Daniel R.

. Rev. Fr.LabrinYesuR.
. Rev. Fr. MariaJebin

. Rev. Fr. Jerold Savio

. Rev. Fr. Sgju Roldon

Rev. Fr. Martin Vithayathil CMF
Rev. Fr. Soosai Antony

C.ORDINATION DAY S

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.

Rev. Fr. Gerard Silva

Rev. Fr. Sylvester Morais

Very Rev. Msgr. James Culas

Rev. Dr. Augustine John

Rev. Fr. Stephen M. T

Rev. Fr. Wilfred V.

Very Rev. Fr. Robinson F

Rev. Fr. RomanseL.

Rev. Fr. Joseph Pereira

Very Rev. Dr. Hyacinth M. Nayakam

01.12.1971
01.12.1972
02.12.1992
09.12.1973
12.12.1965
13.12.1962
13.12.1977
15.12.1985
16.12.1988
20.12.1968
20.12.1990
23.12.1977
23.12.1979
29.12.1977
31.12.1980

18.12.1970
18.12.1970
19.12.1974
19.12.1990
19.12.1990
19.12.1990
20.12.1985
20.12.1971
21.12.1969
21.12.1981
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11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

Rev. Dr. CharlesLeon

Very Rev. Msgr. Wilfred E.

Very Rev. Msgr. Dr. C. Joseph
Rev. Fr. Pancretius A

Very Rev. Msgr. Dr. Nicholas T
Rev. Fr. Rgi Kunnatheth SJ

Rev. Fr. Degjo Pathrose OFM Cap
Rev. Fr. JeromeAlphonse

Rev. Fr. Anto Dickson S.

Rev. Fr. Beed Manoj Amado

Rev. Fr. John Bosco J.

Very Rev. Fr. Justin Judin

Rev. Fr. Christal Rozario

Very Rev. Fr. Andrew Kosmos
Rev. Fr. Santhappan M

Rev. Fr. Stanidaus Theesmas

Rev. Dr. SujanAmurutham

Rev. Fr. Suresh D. Antony

Rev.Fr. Johny Jackson.OCD

Rev. Fr. George Benziger V. CMF
Very Rev. Fr. Joseph Bastian

Rev. Dr.Yesudasan Mathias

Rev. Fr. Aldrin Joseph OFM Cap
Rev. Fr. Joseph James. OFM Cap
Rev. Fr. Sojan John Briton IC
Rev. Fr. Joseph Baskaran

Rev. Fr. Denson Joosai |1V Del
Rev. Fr. Davidson S

Rev. Fr. Johnson Alexander

Rev. Fr. Lazar Benedict

D.DECEASED PRIESTS

1.

2
3.
4

Rev. Fr. AloysiusNazareth

. Very Rev. Fr. John Koilparambil

Rev. Fr. Michael Ampudayan
Rev. Fr. Justine Peter

21.12.1985
21.12.1984
22.12.1973
22.12.1980
23.12.1986
23.12.2004
26.12.2016
27.12.1994
27.12.2000
27.12.2000
27.12.2000
27.12.2000
27.12.2000
27.12.1994
27.12.1994
27.12.1994
27.12.1994
27.12.1994
27.12.2008
27.12.2009
28.12.1992
28.12.1992
28.12.2006
28.12.2005
28.12.2021
29.12.1996
29.12.2009
30.12.1991
30.12.1991
30.12.1991

08.12.1976
15.12.1960
15.12.1971
16.12.2011
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5. Rt.Rev. Msgr. Joseph M. 20.12.2010
6. Rev.Fr.Michad C. 21.12.1990
7. Rev.Fr.RichardD’cruz 21.12.2017
8. Rev.Fr.JaremiasD’Cruz 22.12.1960
9. Rev.Fr.LouisRoche 26.12.2004
10. Rev. Fr. FrancisD’ Silva 26.12.2019
11. BishopVincentV. Dereree 29.12.1973
12. Rev. Fr. Sebastian C. Pereira 29.12.2019

E. PERPETUAL DAY ADORATION
1. <t NicholasChurch, C.M. Thurai 06.12.2022

2. Ursuline Convent, St. Andrews 08.12.2022
3. S.ThomasAcquinasChurch, Kochuthura 12.12.2022
4. . ThomasChurch, Valiavdi 19.12.2022

F.ANNUAL STATISTICS

Asitistimeto submit theAnnua StatisticstotheHoly See,
kindly fill inthe Data Sheet, which will be sent to you soon, giving
the accurateinformation and send to the Archdiocesan Chancery

by 30" December, 2022.

SPECIAL DAYSTO REMEMBER
Kindly remember our Archbishop, Most Rev. Dr. Thomas J. Netto, in
your prayers, especially in the Holy Mass, on 19"December, 2022, the
Ordination Anniversary Day and on 29" December, 2022, his Birthday.

Kindly remember our Archbishop Emeritus, Most Rev. Dr. M. Soosa
Pakiam, in your prayers, especially in the Holy Mass, on 20" December,
2022, the Ordination Anniversary Day

The Archdiocesan Curia will remain closed for Christmas
Holidays from
Friday, 23 December to Monday, 26™ December, 2022.

With warm greetings to all:

Merry Christmas
and
Happy New Year
Fr.C. Joseph
. —OC< Chancellor

-6-



M etropolitan Tribunal Newsof L atin Archdiocese of
Trivandrum, 2022 November

A. 1. Petitionsreceived in November - 007
2. Petitionsrejected in November - 000
B. 1. Petitionsadmitted ascasein November - 007
2. Caseson processin November - 072
Total - 079
C. Decreed casesinNovember - 005
D. Reconciled cases - 000
Totd - 005
Cases on process - 79-05=74
Fr. Paul G Fr. Jose G
Notary Judicial Vicar

ARCHBISHOP’S DIARY — DECEMBER 2022

DAY & TIME PROGRAMM
03 SAT 05:30pm Feast Mass, Pallom.
04t"SUN 05:30pm Feast Mass, St. Xavier's Valiathura.
05"- Q7" KCBC
08"THU 11:00am Mass, Marion Villa Convent, Kumarapuram.
09" FRI 05:30pm  Chrismas Message, Nirmala Bhavan HSS, Kowdiar.
10" SAT 10:00am F.C Seminar, Palayam.

05:00pm Parish Hall Blessing, Anjengo.

11" SUN 05:30pm Feast Mass, Nelliyode.
13" TUE 10:00am Feast Mass, Eraimanthurai.
16" FRI 06:00pm  School Annual Day Celebration, Viswaprakash School.
17" SAT Christmas Celebration

o <0< .
-7-




Thanks giving Mass, Pangod.
Church Blessing, Thycaud.
Preshyterium

Midnight Christmas Mass, Palayam.
CHRISTMAS

Diaconate Ordination, Palayam.
Feast Mass, Cheriyathura.
Centenary Celebration, Kattakkada.

AUXILIARY BISHOP’S DIARY -DECEMBER 2022

fa8] 18" SUN 11:00am
04:00pm
(qp]] 191h_201h
o 24" SAT
25" SUN
26"MON  03:30pm
28" WED 05:30pm
onth ER| 03:30pm
DAY & TIME
02MSAT 10:00am
04"SUN 10:00am
06:00pm
Osth_ O?th
09" FRI 04:00pm
10" SAT  03:00pm
05:00pm
11"SUN  03:30pm
18"SUN  04:00pm
19"MON  04:00pm
19th_20th
24 SAT
25" SUN
26"MON  04:00pm
28"WED  11:00am

PROGRAMM

Meeting, TSSS.

Feast Mass, St. Andrew’s.
Feast Mass, Veli.

KCBC

Shalom Gathering, Vattappara.
Catechist's Program, Palayam.
T.PeterAnusmaranaYogam, Veli.
Feast Mass, Ezhupunna, Alappy.
Church Blessing, Thycaud.
Ordination, Karumkulam.
Presbyterium

Midnight Christmas Mass
CHRISTMAS

Diaconate Ordination, Palayam.
Marriage Blessing.
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